OP \$390.00 75500458

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM449399

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BRIDGE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		10/31/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APPLIED VOICE & SPEECH TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	27042 TOWNE CENTRE DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	FOOTHILL RANCH	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92610	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	75500458	ACTIVE FAX	
Serial Number:	73474548	ACTIVE VOICE	
Serial Number:	85859748	ATOM	
Serial Number:	78315010	AVST	
Serial Number:	78941712	AVST UNIFYING COMMUNICATIONS	
Serial Number:	73720483	CALLXPRESS	
Serial Number:	77243685	NOTIFYXPRESS	
Serial Number:	78387119	PARTNERXPRESS	
Serial Number:	73491271	REPARTEE	
Serial Number:	86100735	TEAMQ	
Serial Number:	77823779	UCCONNECT	
Serial Number:	77120408	UNIFYING COMMUNICATIONS	
Serial Number:	74365790	VIEWCALL	
Serial Number:	74365199	VIEWMAIL	
Serial Number:	78387120	XPRESSCARE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK

900427152 REEL: 006195 FRAME: 0120

Fax Number: 2027995000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027994000

Email: gregory.esau@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory Esau

Address Line 1: 500 Eighth Street, NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gregory Esau
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory Esau/
DATE SIGNED:	11/01/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=AVST - Bridge Bank Trademark Release [Executed]#page1.tif source=AVST - Bridge Bank Trademark Release [Executed]#page2.tif source=AVST - Bridge Bank Trademark Release [Executed]#page3.tif source=AVST - Bridge Bank Trademark Release [Executed]#page4.tif

TRADEMARK RELEASE

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE (this "Release"), is entered into as of October 31, 2017 by Bridge Bank, a division of Western Alliance Bank, Member FDIC (the "Lender"), in connection with the release of its security interests in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) held by Applied Voice & Speech Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of the Lender.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor had entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement with the Lender, dated as of December 19, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time) (the "Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 21, 2014 at Reel 005423, Frame 0602, for the purpose of providing certain trademarks and trademark applications as collateral security for the payment and performance of certain obligations of the Grantor to the Lender, including, without limitation, the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Lender release the entirety of its security interests in and lien on the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>", as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in all of the Grantor's trademarks, together with any applications, reissues, continuations or extensions thereof (including, without limitation, those trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule I attached hereto).
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Lender hereby terminates, cancels, releases and discharges all of its security interests in the Trademark Collateral and hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Lender, all of said Lender's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE, AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REFERENCE TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PROVISIONS.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

BRIDGE BANK, a division of Western Alliance

Bank, Member FDIC

By: ___

Name: Victor Le

Title: VP

[Signature Page to Trademark Release]

Schedule I

Trademark	Serial/Reg. No.	Status/Key Dates
ACTIVE FAX	RN: 2365684 SN: 75500458	Renewed July 11, 2010 Int'l Class: 09 Filed: June 11, 1998 Registered: July 11, 2000 Last Renewal: July 11, 2010
ACTIVE VOICE	RN: 1384052 SN: 73474548	Renewed February 25, 2006 Int'l Class: 09 Filed: April 9, 1984 Registered: February 25, 1986 Last Renewal: February 25, 2006
ATOM & Design	RN: 4675908 SN: 85859748	Registered January 20, 2015 Int'l Class: 09,38,42 Filed: February 25, 2013 Registered: January 20, 2015
AVST	RN: 2943691 SN: 78315010	Renewed April 26, 2015 Int'l Class: 09 Filed: October 17, 2003 Registered: April 26, 2005 Last Renewal: April 26, 2015
AVST UNIFYING COMMUNICATIONS	RN: 3393422 SN: 78941712	Registered 8 & 15 March 19, 2014 Int'l Class: 09 Filed: July 31, 2006 Registered: March 4, 2008
CALLXPRESS	RN: 1606164 SN: 73720483	Renewed July 17, 2010 Int'l Class: 09,16 Filed: April 4, 1988 Registered: July 17, 1990 Last Renewal: July 17, 2010
NOTIFYXPRESS	RN: 3722858 SN: 77243685	Registered 8 & 15 August 28, 2015 Int'l Class: 09 Filed: July 31, 2007 Registered: December 8, 2009
PARTNERXPRESS	RN: 3212200 SN: 78387119	Renewed February 27, 2017 Int'l Class: 35 Filed: March 18, 2004 Registered: February 27, 2007 Last Renewal: February 27, 2017
REPARTEE	RN: 1342265 SN: 73491271	Renewed June 18, 2005 Int'l Class: 09 Filed: July 23, 1984 Registered: June 18, 1985 Last Renewal: June 18, 2005

Trademark	Serial/Reg. No.	Status/Key Dates
TEAMQ	RN: 4739957 SN: 86100735	Registered May 19, 2015 Int'l Class: 09 Filed: October 24, 2013 Registered: May 19, 2015
UCCONNECT	RN: 4060497 SN: 77823779	Registered November 22, 2011 Int'l Class: 09 Filed: September 10, 2009 Registered: November 22, 2011
UNIFYING COMMUNICATIONS	RN: 3402704 SN: 77120408	Registered 8 & 15 March 19, 2014 Int'l Class: 09 Filed: March 1, 2007 Registered: March 25, 2008
VIEWCALL	RN: 1920734 SN: 74365790	Renewed September 19, 2015 Int'l Class: 09 Filed: March 8, 1993 Registered: September 19, 1995 Last Renewal: September 19, 2015
VIEWMAIL	RN: 1931916 SN: 74365199	Renewed October 31, 2015 Int'l Class: 09 Filed: March 8, 1993 Registered: October 31, 1995 Last Renewal: October 31, 2015
XPRESSCARE	RN: 2979930 SN: 78387120	Renewed July 26, 2015 Int'l Class: 42 Filed: March 18, 2004 Registered: July 26, 2005 Last Renewal: July 26, 2015

RECORDED: 11/01/2017